

No. 16-1454

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF OHIO, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS COMPANY, et al.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF NEW YORK, ALASKA,
CALIFORNIA, DELAWARE, HAWAII, INDIANA, KENTUCKY,
MAINE, MASSACHUSETTS, MINNESOTA, MISSISSIPPI,
NEW MEXICO, NORTH CAROLINA, OREGON,
PENNSYLVANIA, SOUTH CAROLINA, WASHINGTON,
AND WISCONSIN, AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

	ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN <i>Attorney General State of New York</i>
	BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD* <i>Solicitor General</i>
BEAU W. BUFFIER <i>Bureau Chief</i>	STEVEN C. WU <i>Deputy Solicitor General</i>
ELINOR R. HOFFMANN <i>Deputy Bureau Chief</i>	JUDITH N. VALE <i>Senior Assistant Solicitor General</i>
JEREMY R. KASHA <i>Assistant Attorney General Antitrust Bureau</i>	120 Broadway New York, NY 10271 (212) 416-8020 barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov <i>*Counsel of Record</i>

(Additional counsel listed on signature page.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Two-Sided Platforms	4
B. The Government’s Antitrust Complaint Against Amex	6
C. The District Court’s Opinion	7
D. The Second Circuit’s Opinion	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The Traditional “Reasonable Interchangeability” Rule for Market Definition Applies to Two-Sided Platforms	17
A. The Services That Amex Sells to Merchants Are a Separate Market from the Services It Sells to Cardholders.	17
B. Limiting the Relevant Market to One Side of a Platform Does Not Preclude Consideration of Impacts on the Other Side of the Platform.	18
1. The relevant market is one side of the platform, but the court may consider the competitive effects on that market caused by a restraint’s effects on the other side of the platform.	20
2. Courts should not consider a restraint’s asserted benefit on the other side of a platform unless it causes a procompetitive effect in the market at issue.	22

	Page
II.A Plaintiff Satisfies Its Prima Facie Burden by Demonstrating an Anticompetitive Effect—Such as a Price Increase—on One Side of a Two-Sided Platform.	27
A. A Plaintiff Should Not Be Required to Predict and Disprove All Possible Procompetitive Benefits to Satisfy Its Prima Facie Burden of Demonstrating an Anticompetitive Effect.	28
B. Maintaining the Proper Assignment of Burdens Ensures That Potentially Procompetitive Conduct Is Not Chilled by Antitrust Enforcement Efforts.	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	31
<i>Board of Trade of Chicago v. United States</i> , 246 U.S. 231 (1918)	20
<i>California Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	7,28,31,33
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	19
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013)	29
<i>Federal Trade Commission v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	7
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	20,28
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	7,28,29,30
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	20,23
<i>Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953)	24
<i>United States v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Hosp. Auth.</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 720 (W.D.N.C. 2017)	27
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956)	17
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966)	17
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	17,21

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Topco Assocs. Inc.</i> , 405 U.S. 596 (1972)	25,26
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	23
<i>United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	18
Miscellaneous Authorities	
Areeda, Phillip E. & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> vol. 7 (3d ed. 2010)	8,31,32
Areeda, Phillip E., Herbert Hovenkamp & John L. Solow, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and Their Application</i> vol. 2B (4th ed. 2014)	17
Armstrong, Mark, <i>Competition in Two-Sided Markets</i> , 37 RAND J. of Econ. 669 (2006).....	4
Carlton, Dennis W., & Alan S. Frankel, <i>Transaction Costs, Externalities, and “Two- Sided” Payment Markets</i> , 2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 617, 630 (2005).....	24
Delegation of the U.S. to the Competition Committee, <i>Roundtable on Two-Sided Markets: Note by the Delegation of the United States</i> , OECD No. DAF/COMP/WD(2009)68 (2009), at https://www.ftc.gov/sites/default/ files/attachments/us-submissions-oecd-and- other-international-competition-fora/ roundtabletwosided.pdf	4,5,24

	Page(s)
Filistrucchi, Lapo, Damien Geradin & Eric van Damme, <i>Identifying Two-Sided Markets</i> (Tilburg Univ., TILEC Discussion Paper No. 2012-008 2012), at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2008661	24,25
Hesse, Renata B., & Joshua H. Soven, <i>Defining Relevant Product Markets in Electronic Payment Network Antitrust Cases</i> , 73 <i>Antitrust L.J.</i> 709 (2006)	18
Hovenkamp, Herbert, <i>The Rule of Reason</i> (Univ. of Penn. Law Sch. Inst. for Law and Econ., Research Paper No. 17-28 2017), at http://ssrn.com/abstract=2885916	28,29,31,33
N.Y. Att’y Gen., Press Release, A.G. Schneiderman Announces Multi-State Settlement with NFL Permanently Barring League-Wide Mandatory Ticket Price Floor (Nov. 15, 2016), at https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-announces-multi-state-settlement-nfl-permanently-barring-league-wide	1
N.Y. Att’y Gen., Press Release, A.G. Schneiderman Announces Settlement with Nation’s Largest Mall Operator To Stop Anticompetitive Tactics at Woodbury Common Outlet Center (Aug. 21, 2017), at https://ag.ny.gov/press-release/ag-schneiderman-announces-settlement-nations-largest-mall-operator-stop	2
Rochet, Jean-Charles, & Jean Tirole, <i>Platform Competition in Two-Sided Markets</i> , 1 <i>J. Eur. Econ. Ass’n</i> 990 (2003)	5,6

	Page(s)
Rochet, Jean-Charles, & Jean Tirole, <i>Two-Sided Markets: A Progress Report</i> , 37 RAND J. of Econ. 645 (2006)	4
Rysman, Marc, <i>The Economics of Two-Sided Markets</i> , 23 J. of Econ. Perspectives 125 (2009)	4-6,24
Werden, Gregory J., <i>Antitrust's Rule of Reason: Only Competition Matters</i> , 79 Antitrust L.J. 713 (2014).	28
